
CITY OF 

LONG Economic Development Department 
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 1011

' Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 
(562) 570-6099 

April 18, 2023 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

C-12 

Authorize the City Manager or designee, to execute the Second Amendment to Lease 
No. 34170 between 4811 Airport Plaza, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and 
the City of Long Beach, a municipal corporation for office space at 4811 Airport Plaza 
Drive, Suites 110, 120, and 200, and any and all documents necessary for subleases 
by and between the City of Long Beach and various agencies and organizations on an 
as-needed basis as necessary throughout the term of the lease, for the continued 
operations of the WorkPlace by the Workforce Development Bureau in the Department 
of Economic Development; and, 

Increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Economic Development 
Department by $457,760, offset by reimbursement revenues. (District 4) 

DISCUSSION 

On December 15, 20'15, the City Council authorized Lease No. 34170 (Lease) between the 
City of Long Beach (City) and 4811 Airport Plaza, LLC (Landlord), for approximately 22,511 
rentable square feet of office space at 4811 Airport Plaza Drive, Suites 110, 120 and 200 
(Premises) (Attachment). The Lease allowed for the relocation of the former Career Transition 
Center, now known as the WorkPlace, an America's Job Center of California (AJCC) for job 
training and employment services. On August 13, 2019, the City Council authorized the First 
Amendment to Lease No. 34170 to allow for additional janitorial services by the Landlord at 
the Premises. The current term of the Lease will expire on July 31, 2023. The City has the 
option to extend for a period of five years upon written notice to the Landlord. 

The Pacific Gateway Workforce Innovation Network (Pacific Gateway), administered by the 
City through the Economic Development Department's Workforce Development Bureau, has 
operated since October 1997 in partnership with various public and private organizations. A 
current City partner, the State Employment Development Department (EDD), subleases space 
at the WorkPlace. Pacific Gateway and its partner have assisted approximately 1,500 job 
seekers monthly with free job training and employment services at the WorkPlace. As a new 
funding partner becomes available, the City subleases available space to the additional 
partners as part of the operations of the WorkPlace. 

To allow for the WorkPlace to continue operations, and to maintain enhanced delivery of 
services to the community with its partners, the City has exercised its five-year option to extend 
the Lease through July 31, 2028 (Extended Term). As part of the negotiation process, the 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
April 18, 2023 
Page 2 

Premises were remeasured consistent with the Standard Method for Measuring Floor Area in 
Office Buildings, ANSI/SOMA Z65-.1-2017, and have been increased to 22,888 rentable 
square feet. The proposed Second Amendment to Lease No. 34170 has been negotiated 
containing the following major terms and provisions: 

• Landlord: 4811 Airport Plaza, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. 

• Tenant: City of Long Beach, a municipal corporation. 

• Premises: Approximately 22,888 rentable square feet of office space located at 4811 
Airport Plaza Drive, Suites 110, 120, and 200, as remeasured pursuant to Standard 
Method for Measuring Floor Area in Office Buildings, ANSI/SOMA Z65-.1-2017. This 
is an increase of approximately 377 rentable square feet over the original calculation 
of 22,511 rentable square feet. 

• Extended Lease Term: 60 months commencing August 1, 2023, and terminating July 
31, 2028. 

• Early Termination: City shall have the ongoing right to terminate the Lease at any 
time after the 36th month of the Extended Lease Term by providing six months prior 
written notice to the Landlord. A termination penalty shall be assessed equal to the 
total of a) the unamortized cost of the tenant improvement allowance, b) rent 
abatement provided, c) any legal fees incurred with the tenant's exercise of its early 
termination right, and d) the unamortized portion of brokerage commissions. 

• Base Rent: Full Service Gross at the following schedule: 
• Months 1-12: $2.41 per rentable square foot, per month. 
• Months 13-24: $2.48 per rentable square foot, per month. 
• Months 25-36: $2.56 per rentable square foot, per month. 
• Months 37-48: $2.63 per rentable square foot, per month. 
• Months 49-60: $2. 71 per rentable square foot, per month. 

• Operating Expenses: City shall pay its pro rata share, approximately 18.26 percent, 
of any increases in building operating and tax expenses with 2023 operating 
expenses being the base year. 

• Rent Abatement: The monthly base rent for the (1 st) month, thirteenth (13th) month, 
twenty-fifth (25th ) month, thirty-seventh (37th) month, and forty-ninth (49th ) month 
shall be abated. 

• Tenant Improvements: Landlord shall provide a $20 per rentable square foot, or 
$457,760, in tenant improvement allowance for the remodel or refurbishment of the 
Premises. Any improvements must be made by the City within the first 24 months 
and will be reimbursed within 30 days from Landlord's receipt of the request. In the 
event that the City does not exhaust the full tenant improvement allowance, the City 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
April 18, 2023 
Page 3 

may elect to utilize up to $114,440 as a credit against Base Rent. Any remaining 
unused portion beyond this amount shall be forfeited. 

• Option to Renew: City shall have one five-year option to renew with written notice 
to the Landlord no less than nine (9) months prior to the Extended Term expiration 
date of July 31, 2028. The fair Market Rental Rate of Base Rent will be pursuant to 
the negotiation and subject to City Council approval. 

This matter was reviewed by Principal Deputy City Attorney Richard F. Anthony on March 23, 
2023 and by Budget Operations and Development Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on March 31, 
2023. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

City Council action is requested on April 18, 2023, to facilitate the execution of the Second 
Amendment to Lease No. 34170 in a timely manner. 

LEVINE ACT 

This item is subject to the Levine Act. The Mayor, Councilmembers, and Commissioners who 
have received a contribution of more than $250 within 12 months prior from a party, participant, 
or their representatives involved in this proceeding may do either of the following: (1) disclose 
the contribution on the record and recuse themselves from this proceeding; OR (2) return the 
portion of the contribution that exceeds $250 within 30 days from the time the elected official 
knew or should have known about the contribution and participate in the proceeding. 

All parties, participants, and their representatives must disclose on the record of this proceeding 
any contribution of more than $250 made to the Mayor or any Councilmembers within 12 
months prior to the date of the proceeding. The Mayor, Councilmembers, and Commissioners 
are prohibited from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than $250 from a 
party, participant, or their representatives during a proceeding and for 12 months following the 
date a final decision is rendered. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Rent and operating expenses will be approximately $606,761 for the first year of the 
agreement, beginning August 1, 2023. This includes the abatement of base rent for the first 
month. Sufficient Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) grant funding is currently 
appropriated in the Community Development Grants Fund Group in the Department of 
Economic Development. In addition, the City shall receive reimbursements for tenant 
improvements up to $457,760. An appropriation increase is requested in an amount of 
$457,760 in the General Fund Group in the Economic Development Department, offset by 
reimbursement revenue. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
April 18, 2023 
Page 4 

This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and 
is consistent with existing City Council priorities. Approval of this recommendation will result in 
employment preparation, placement, training, supportive services, and retention services to 
several thousand residents. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

BO M INEZ 
DIRE TOR OF 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Attachment: Property Map 

APPROVED: 

THOMAS B. MODICA 
CITY MANAGER 



E SPRING ST

CL
AR

K 
AV

E

AIRPORT PLAZA DR

LA
KE

WO
OD

BL
VD

GR
EE

NB
RI

ER
 

RD

E 29TH ST

LOS CERRITOS DRAIN LINE D FC

E CANTON ST

GR
EE

NB
RI

ER
 

RD

E SPRING ST

5

47

3
1

9
8

6
2

T:\
Ec

on
om

icD
ev

elo
pm

en
t\R

ea
l E

sta
te 

Di
vis

ion
 M

ap
s\C

om
ple

te\
48

11
 Ai

rpo
rt P

laz
a D

riv
e\4

81
1 A

irp
ort

 P
laz

a.m
xd

´
100 0 100 20050

Feet

AttachmentSubject Property:
4811 Airport Plaza
Council District : 4



CITYOF 

LEVINE ACT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

California Government Code Section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits any 
Long Beach City Councilmember, the Mayor, and Commissioner ("City Officer") from participating in 
any action related to a proceeding if they receive any political contributions totaling more than $250 
within the previous twelve months, while a proceeding is pending, and for 12 months following the 
date a final decision in a proceeding concerning a license, permit, entitlement, franchise or, contract 
(collectively "license, permit, or contract") has been made, from the person or company awarded the 
said license or contract. The Levine Act also requires a City Officer that has received such a 
contribution to disclose the contribution on the record of the proceeding. 

City Officers are listed at the following sites: 
• The Mayor and Councilmembers - https://www.longbeach.gov/officials/ 
• Harbor Commissioners - https://polb.com/comrnlsslon 
• Water Commissioners - hl.tps://lbwaler.org/abot.il-us/currenl-water-cornmissioners/ 
• Planning Commissioners - hltps://www.lon9ill1ach.gov/mayor/action/cornmissions/ 
• Parks and Recreation Commissioners - hltps://www.longbeach.gov/mayor/action/commissions/ 
• Board of Examiners, Appeals, and Condemnation - https://www.longbeach.gov/mayor/action/commissions/ 
• Cultural Heritage Commission - https:/lwww.longbeact1.gov/mayor/actfon/comrnissions/ 
• Long Beach Community Investment Company• hltps://www.lQ!1Qbeach.gov/lbds/hn/lboic/ 

Proposers are responsible for accessing these links to review the names prior to answering 
the following questions. 

1. Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political 
contributions of more than $250 to any City Officer In the 12 months preceding the date of the 
submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any City Council, Board, or 
Commission action related to this license, permit, or contract? 

□YES gJNo 
If yes, please identify the City Officer(s): 

COLB Levine Act Statement Page 1 of 2 



2. Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan 
to make any political contribution of more than $250 to any City Officer in the 12 months 
following any City Council, Board, or Commission action related to this license, permit, or 
contract? 

□YES 
If yes, please identify the City Officer(s): 

Answering yes to either of the two questions above does not preclude the City of Long Beach from 
awarding a license, permit, or contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to 
the said license, permit, or contract. It does, however, preclude the identified City Officers from 
participating in any actions related to this license, permit, or contract. 

Date ~-d~'dl 1gna ure o au orize in 1v1 ua 

Type or write name of authorized individual 

Type or write name of company 

COLB Levine Act Statement Page 2 of 2 




